

No. 19-1004

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,

*Debtors,*

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Team 21R  
Counsel for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	v
STATUTE PROVISIONS .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Bankruptcy Court Improperly Confirmed the Plan Because Under My Thumb Did Not Consent to the Assumption of the License Agreement as Required Under § 365(c)(1)....	5
A. The Owner of Intellectual Property Must Consent to Allow the Assumption of an Intellectual Property License Agreement.....	6
B. The Actual Test is Inconsistent with the Plain Meaning of § 365(c)(1) ...	12
II. Acceptance From an Impaired Class of Claims of Each Debtor is Required by § 1129 (a)(10) When Effectuating a Joint, Multi-Debtor Plan .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Compton (In re Bonham)</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>City of Jamestown v. James Cable Partners, L.P. (In re James Cable Partners)</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 253 (1992) .....	8
<i>Inst. Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>In re Access Beyond Tech. Inc.</i> , 237 B.R. 32 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Alltech Plastics Inc.</i> , 71 B.R. 686 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1987) .....	5, 8, 11
<i>In re Combustion Eng’g Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC</i> , 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....	15
<i>In re Magness</i> , 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>In re Marston Enters., Inc.</i> , 13 B.R. 514 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	14
<i>In re SGPA, Inc.</i> , 2001 Bankr. LEXIS 2291 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2001) .....	15
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....	14
<i>In re West Elecs., Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>In re Woodbridge Grp. of Cos., LLC</i> , 592 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018) .....	15
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm’t (In re Catapult Entm’t)</i> , 165 F.3d 747, 754 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Reider v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp (In re Reider)</i> , 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Unarco Indus., Inc. v. Kelley Co., Inc.</i> , 465 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	6

**STATUES**

11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1123.....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1124.....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	13, 14
